The share-based payments expense for equity settled arrangements was incorrectly classified under other liabilities. Instead, the
share-based payments expense should have been treated as a non-cash item that adjusts profit before tax. The correction of this error in
the SOCF in December 2023 requires an adjustment to move R1 037m from ‘Net increase in other liabilities’ to ‘Other non-cash items
included in profit before tax’.

As required by IAS 8 Accounting policies, Changes in Accounting Estimates and Errors (IAS 8), the afore-mentioned restatements have been
applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected within the SOCF. These errors have no impact on the Statement of comprehensive
income, the Statement of financial position, the Statement of changes in equity or Earnings per share of the Group.

The impact of the change on the prior period SOCF is as follows:

December

2023

As
previously
published

Mandatory
reserves

Loans and
advances
to banks

Treasury
bills

Share-based
payments

expense Restated
Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm Rm

Other non-cash items included in profit before tax (130) – – – 1 037 907

Cash flow from operating activities before changes
in operating assets and liabilities 36 457 – – – 1 037 37 494
Net (increase)/decrease in loans and advances (63 074) – (955) – – (64 029)
Net (increase)/decrease in other assets 1 067 (1 899) – – – (832)
Net (increase)/decrease in investment securities (21 659) – – 4 196 – (17 463)
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 11 399 – – – (1 037) 10 362

Net cash generated from/(utilised in) operating activities 43 580 (1 899) (955) 4 196 – 44 922
Cash and cash equivalents at the beginning of the
reporting period 75 268 (780) – 1 331 – 75 819

Cash and cash equivalents at the end of the
reporting period 88 454 (2 679) (955) 5 527 – 90 347

1.21.2 Change in presentation
During the aforementioned review, the Group decided to revise the presentation of the Statement of cash flows (SOCF). This revision
involved condensing the changes in operating assets and liabilities line items within the operating activities section of the SOCF.

The change in presentation is a change in accounting policy in terms of the requirements of IAS 8, which results in enhanced comparability
against the Group’s peers and a more succinct SOCF. Furthermore, the change allows for stakeholders to focus on a concise, clear
understanding of holistic changes in working capital, which, given that the Group is a banking entity, aids to focus on the most relevant
information for users of the SOCF.

As required by IAS 8, the change in accounting policy has been applied retrospectively to all prior periods affected. The change does not have
an impact on the Statement of comprehensive income, Statement of changes in equity, Statement of financial position or earnings per share
of the Group. The changes affect the presentation in the Statement of cash flows.

Whilst these lines have been condensed on the Statement of cash flows, the detail that was previously presented on the changes in working
capital is now included as part of the accompanying notes to the Statement of cash flows, in notes 51.1 and 51.2.

Docusign Envelope ID: 12E669DB-8182-409E-BA80-E922314F1F5C

Group
performance

Company
financial statements

63Absa Group Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

The impact of the change on the prior period SOCF is as follows:

December
2023

As previously
published/

Adjusted per
Note 1.21.1

Presentation
changes Restated

Statement of cash flows Rm Rm Rm

Changes in working capital:
Net (increase)/decrease in trading and hedging portfolio assets 16 492 (16 492) –
Net (increase)/decrease in loans and advances (64 029) 64 029 –
Net (increase)/decrease in other assets (832) 832 –
Net (increase)/decrease in investment securities (17 463) 17 463 –
Net increase/(decrease) in trading and hedging portfolio liabilities (33 110) 33 110 –
Net increase/(decrease) in investment contracts (508) 508 –
Net increase/(decrease) in insurance and reinsurance contract assets/liabilities 452 (452) –
Net increase/(decrease) in deposits 103 573 (103 573) –
Net increase/(decrease) in other liabilities 10 362 (10 362) –
Net (increase)/decrease in operating assets – (67 456) (67 456)
Net increase/(decrease) in operating liabilities – 82 393 82 393

Total net impact 14 937 – 14 937

Net (decrease) in investment contracts includes investments linked to investment contracts of -R1 757m and liabilities under investment
contracts of R1 249m. Net increase/(decrease) in insurance and reinsurance contract assets/liabilities includes insurance and reinsurance
contract assets of R133m and insurance and reinsurance contract liabilities of R319m.

Previously on the Statement of cash flows, the movement in investment contract assets and liabilities, and insurance/reinsurance contract
assets and liabilities, were presented in working capital movements on a net basis in the line items ‘Net (decrease) in investment contracts’

[…]

financial results for the comparative periods without an impact on the overall financial position or net earnings of the Group. The impact on
the individual business units are depicted in the table below.

As at 1 January 2024, the Group no longer reports normalised financial results due to the immaterial difference between IFRS and normalised
reporting, and is therefore no longer reviewed by the CODM. The impact of the Barclays separation has been included as part of Head Office,
Treasury and other operations.

The below tables summarises the business unit restatements as noted above in the Statement of comprehensive income and Statement of
financial position for the period ended 31 December 2023.

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.21  Reporting changes overview
1.21.2  Change in presentation continued

Docusign Envelope ID: 12E669DB-8182-409E-BA80-E922314F1F5C

Group
performance

Company
financial statements

64Absa Group Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Statement of comprehensive income
December

2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Total income
Everyday Banking 28 049 84 28 133
Relationship Banking 15 212 (6) 15 206
ARO RBB 16 282 1 16 283
CIB 29 864 (79) 29 785
Head Office, Treasury and other operations 1 471 112 1 583
Barclays separation 112 (112) –

Operating expenses
Everyday Banking (14 753) (30) (14 783)
Relationship Banking (8 455) 99 (8 356)
ARO RBB (10 867) 26 (10 841)
CIB (13 678) 19 (13 659)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (916) (1 351) (2 267)
Barclays separation (1 237) 1 237 –

Other expenses
CIB (369) (4) (373)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 378) (127) (1 505)
Barclays separation (131) 131 –

Tax expense
Everyday Banking (1 262) (14) (1 276)
Relationship Banking (1 498) (24) (1 522)
ARO RBB (1 178) 2 (1 176)
CIB (2 925) 42 (2 883)
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (202) 290 88
Barclays separation 296 (296) –

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.21  Reporting changes overview
1.21.3  Business portfolio changes impact continued

Docusign Envelope ID: 12E669DB-8182-409E-BA80-E922314F1F5C

Group
performance

Company
financial statements

65Absa Group Limited  Annual consolidated and separate financial statements for the year ended 31 December 2024

Statement of financial position
December

2023

As previously
reported

Business
portfolio
changes Restated

Rm Rm Rm

Loans and advances
ARO RBB 79 382 (22) 79 360
CIB 536 395 22 536 417

Other assets
Product Solutions Cluster 61 213 (50) 61 163
Everyday Banking 334 040 (477) 333 563
Relationship Banking 146 949 2 735 149 684
ARO RBB 62 135 (734) 61 401
CIB 512 376 (53) 512 323
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (750 805) (308) (751 113)
Barclays separation 1 113 (1 113) –

Deposits
ARO RBB 121 002 (22) 120 980
CIB 512 059 22 512 081

Other liabilities
Product Solutions Cluster 495 119 (62) 495 057
Everyday Banking 102 080 (519) 101 561
Relationship Banking 64 796 2 598 67 394
ARO RBB 18 539 (948) 17 591
CIB 545 823 (136) 545 687
Head Office, Treasury and other operations (1 065 562) (1 913) (1 067 475)
Barclays separation (980) 980 –

The reclassification to Head Office, Treasury and other operations for other assets amounts to -R1 421m for business unit restatements and
R1 113m for Barclays separation, and the reclassifications to Head Office, Treasury and other operations for other liabilities amounts to
-R933m for business unit restatements and -R980m for Barclays separation.

Summary of material accounting policies
for the reporting period ended 31 December

1.  Summary of material accounting policies
1.21  Reporting changes overview
1.21.3  Business portfolio changes impact continued

Docusign Envelope ID: 12E669DB-8182-409E-BA80-E922314F1F5C